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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On November 21, 1960, the Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, Local 282, AFL-CIO, 

hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called 

the Board, a charge alleging that The Kay Jewelry Company of Waterbury, Inc., 1/ 15 East Main Street, 

Waterbury, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in unfair labor practices within 

the meaning of Section 31-101, et seq. Connecticut State Labor Relations Act, General Statutes of 

Connecticut, Revision of 1958, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On December 14, 1960, the Union filed an amended charge setting forth specifically the charges as 

alleged in the complaint dated Novenber21, 1960. 

 

On February 17, 1961, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging, in 

substance, that the Respondent had engaged in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 31-

105, subsections 4, 5, and 10, of the Act, in that: 

 

 

 
1/ Title as amended 



Commencing on or about October 8, October 15 and October 18, 1960, the Respondent and its agents 

sought to and did interfere with, restrain and coerce the Respondent's employees in the exercise of their 

rights to self-organization and to join and assist the labor organization of their own choosing and to 

engage in concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and 

protection, in that the Respondent and its agents: 

 

(a) Questioned the employees concerning their membership in the Union for the purpose of 

discouraging membership therein; 

 

(b) Offered to reward employees with benefits affecting their earnings and working conditions if they 

renounced or withdrew their membership in the Union; 

 

(c) Warned employees about the possibility of the store being closed if the Union was brought in for 

the purpose of discouraging membership in the Union. 

 

On or about November 5, 1960, the Respondent discharged from its employ, Joan C. Fletcher. By reason of 

said discharge of Joan C. Fletcher by the Respondent, John Knudsen quit his employment with the 

Respondent in protest. 

 

On March 6, 1961, the Board held a hearing upon the complaint at Waterbury, Connecticut. The 

Respondent appeared and answered the complaint and participated in the hearing and was represented 

by Perry Graicerstein, Esq. and David Goldstein, Esq. The Union appeared and participated in the hearing 

and was represented by Norman Zolot, Esq. The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to 

examine and cross-examine witnesses and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. At the hearing 

the Respondent admitted the substantial correctness of paragraphs 1 and 2 of the complaint, denying the 

remaining paragraphs. 

 

CONSIDERATION OF THE EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. RESPONDENT: Respondent, a Connecticut corporation, owns and operates a retail jewelry 

business at 15 East Main Street, Waterbury, Connecticut. Benjamin B. Golding is President and 

Henry Fox is Manager, for the Respondent. 

 

2. UNION: The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of 

collective bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions 

of employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES: 

 

A. THE DISCHARGES: The complaint alleged that on or about November 5, 1960, the 

Respondent discharged from its employ, Joan C. Fletcher, and since then refused to 

reinstate her to her former position for the reason that the had joined and assisted the 

Union and engaged in other concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining 

and other mutual aid and protection. 



Section 31-105, subsection (4), of the Act, provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 

                          To require an employee, or one seeking employment, 

                          as a condition of employment to join any company union 

                          or to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor 

                          organization of his own choosing; 

 

and subsection (5) of said Section 31-105 of the Act, provides that it shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: 

 

                          To encourage membership in any company union or dis- 

                          courage membership in any labor organization by discrim- 

                          ination in regard to hire or tenure or any term or condition 

                          of employment  ……… 

 

Actually, the allegations of discharge and of refusal to reinstate Joan C. Fletcher constitute 

distinct violations of the Act, but. since both involve discrimination, they may be profitably 

discussed together. A refusal to reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of 

both of the above sections. The most frequent violation of subsection (5), however, is a 

discharge motivated by anti-Union bias, that is, a discharge of an employee because he has 

joined, assisted or has become interested in union activities or other lawful concerted 

activities for the purposes of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection (5) of 

the Act. 2/ 

 

B. THE EVIDENCE: The evidence showed that the Respondent employed five persons on 

October 1, 1960, in addition to Henry Fox, its General Manager. They consisted of John 

Knudsen, Credit Manager; Joan C. Fletcher. Bookkeeper; Tressa Baronoski, Clerk; Joseph 

Petruccioni, Salesman; and David Germond, Stock Clerk. These employees were under the 

direct supervision of Henry Fox. At times, during Henry Fox's absence, the salesman, Joseph 

Petruccioni, was in charge of the store. The work of the Credit Manager, Bookkeeper and 

Clerk were closely interrelated. At times, all persons would act as sales persons, 

particularly during the busy season. All of said employees were on salary except the 

salesman who received commissions. All employees, excluding executives and the General 

Manager, constituted a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

 
2/  L. Suzio Construction Company – and - Albert Ceruti and Donald Jakiela - and - Truck Drivers and Helpers Local 677, Case 

      No. U-749, Decision No. 499-1, Decided July 13. 1959. Affirmed by the Supreme Court of Errors on March 7, 1961. 

 

       Motors, Incorporated – and - Messrs. Allen Goldman, Alfred Yankofske, Gene Blanchard and John Martin – and - 

       International Union, United Automobile Aircraft and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, UAW, AFL-CIO,  

       Case No. E-986 and U-994. Decision No. 502, Decided June 10, 1959. 

 

  



The evidence also shows that on or about October 5, 1960 John Knudsen, Joan C. Fletcher, 

Tressa Baranoski and David Germond signed applications for membership in the Union and 

authorized the Union to act as their representative for purposes of collective bargaining 

with the Respondent. The record shows that Mr. Golding and Mr. Fox questioned all  

employees concerning membership in the Union collectively and individually on October 8, 

15, and 19, 1960. Mr. Fox in his own testimony stated that he asked Mrs. Fletcher if she had 

signed an application card and inquired as to her reasons for turning to the Union. He 

admitted that he conversed with the employees collectively on October 8 and that he talked 

to each of them individually in the basement the same day with Mr. Golding. He further 

admitted that as a result of these conversations he was told by Mrs. Tressa Baranoski and 

David Germond that they would withdraw their Union applications. Mr. Golding admitted 

he asked each of them concerning their affiliation while interviewing them individually in 

the basement to determine their grievances. In his discussions with the group of 

employees, Mr. Golding informed the employees that any and all grievances would be taken 

care of. Mr. Knudsen had a list of them and started to discuss them with Mr. Golding. The 

list involved payment for CMS and Blue Cross, paid holidays, coffee breaks and with respect 

to any and all payments of commissions due Mr. Knudsen. In the second meeting Mr. 

Golding offered Mr. Knudsen a transfer to a store in Florida because of his talent which he 

did not recognize previously. Knudsen commented that this appeared to be a bribe. This 

was categorically denied by Mr. Golding. In his conversations with Knudsen and Mrs. 

Fletcher individually Mr. Golding said he would fight the Union with the money and legal 

talent available to Respondent. Mr. Golding also denied making these statements but we 

find nevertheless that they were made. Mr. Golding also pressed Knudsen to state whether 

or not the employees would push the matter of the Union. On October 18, 1960, Mr. 

Knudsen replied in writing to the request of Mr. Golding and informed him the group had 

decided not to press its interest in the Union with the understanding Respondent would 

honor its verbal promises to them. The same day Mr. Knudsen wrote to the Union and 

requested the return of two authorization cards, namely, those of Tressa Baranoski and 

David Germond. The cards were returned to him on October 25 and thereafter they were 

returned to the signers thereof. 

 

The evidence further shows that Mr. Fox, when first questioning Mrs. Fletcher concerning 

the Union, told her he could not stay on as Manager if there was a union and if he left the 

store would be closed. Later, when he inquired if she had asked for the return of the 

authorization card, he assured her if she withdrew it she need have no fear of reprisal 

because of the attempt to bring the Union into the store. 

 

We find, in the light of the above evidence, that the interrogations and statements of 

intention to fight the union had the effect of interfering with the employees in the exercise 

of their rights to engage in concerted activities for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

On Novenber 5, 1960, at the close of business, Mr. Fox informed Mrs. Fletcher that they 

"had come to the parting of the ways", and that he would give her a week's pay. When 

asked for his reason, he informed her they could not put up with the tension in the office, 



and that he did not know if she was the cause of said tension, but he was letting her go 

because Tressa Baranoski had seniority. He also told her that he had no fault with her 

work. Mr. Fox's version of the same meeting was that he told her she was being discharged 

because Mrs. Baranoski had complained of tension in the store and that she was being 

"intimidated" by both Mrs. Fletcher and Mr. Knudsen. He was discharging her for the "good 

of the office". However, Mrs. Baranoski, in her own testimony, denied that either of these 

persons were intimidating her. She did not like the things they were saying about her and 

for this reason she told Mr. Fox that she was quitting, at least two weeks before Mrs. 

Fletcher was discharged. Yet, Mr. Fox did not say a single word to Mrs. Fletcher about this 

complaint and did nothing to correct the situation, until he discharged Mrs. Fletcher on 

November 5, 1960. At this time Mrs. Fletcher was the only employee who had not 

withdrawn her Union application or otherwise abandon the cause, as Respondent well 

knew. 

 

We believe the tension quoted by Fox that existed in the office was not of sufficient degree 

to discharge Mrs. Fletcher for cause.3/ Testimony revealed that at one time Fox himself 

stated that he would not rehire Mrs. Baranoski because she was not reliable and not a good 

bookkeeper. It is significant that in September, 1960 Mrs. Fletcher received an increase in 

pay, the apparent reason being that her work was adequate and satisfactory. 

 

We find, in the light of the above evidence and the reasonable inferences that may be 

drawn therefrom, that the true and motivating cause for the discharge of Joan C. Fletcher 

was because she had engaged in concerted activities with other employees for the 

purposes of collective bargaining. We also find that she was not reinstated to her former 

position for the some reason. 

 

The complaint alleged that by reason of the discharge of Joan C. Fletcher, and in protest of 

said discharge, the Respondent on November 7, 1960 provoked John Knudsen to quit 

employment with the Respondent. We believe that Knudsen walked out on November 7, 

1960, in sympathy with the discharge of Joan C. Fletcher. We find that although Joan C. 

Fletcher was discharged for Union activities, Knudsen quit his employment in protest with 

no signs of any concerted activity between himself and Joan C. Fletcher. Therefore, his 

termination of employment does not constitute an unfair labor practice.4/  

 

 

 

 

 

 
3/ In the matter of Raymond Iwanicki, d/b/a Berkshire Bakers - and - Bakery and Confectionery Workers' International Union 

      of America, Local No. 210 

 
4/ N.L.R.B. vs. Texas National Gas Corp. 253, Fed. 2d 322. 

  



4. THE REMEDY: Respondent will be directed to cease and desist from discouraging membership in 

the Union or in any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their right of 

self-organization or to bargain collectively as guaranteed by the Act, and will be ordered to post an 

appropriate notice to the Respondent's employees. 

 

Respondent will be directed to offer reemployment to Joan C. Fletcher to her former position 

discharging, if necessary, any person who has taken her place and make her whole for any losses 

she may have suffered as a result of the Respondent's unfair labor practices. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and the entire record of the proceedings, the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 7, of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 31-101, subsection 9, of the Act. 

 

3. By discharging Joan C. Fletcher, Respondent discouraged and continues to discourage membership 

in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and other terms and 

conditions of employment in violation of Section 31-105, subsection 5, of the Act. 

 

4. The Respondent, in refusing to reinstate Joan C. Fletcher, has required employees, as a condition of 

employment, to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organization of their own 

choosing in violation of Section 31-105, subsections 4 and 5, of the Act. 

 

5. The Respondent's interrogation and statements to the employees constituted a violation of 

Section 31-105, subsection 10, of the Act. 

 

6. The termination of employment of John Knudsen does not constitute a violation of the Act, as 

alleged in the Complaint. 

 

O R D E R 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 31-107, 

subsection (c) of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, his agents and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Discouraging membership in the Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, Local 282, 

AFL-CIO, or any other labor organization of the employees' own choosing by discriminating 

against employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms and conditions of 



employment. 

 

(b) In any manner interfering with, restraining, or coercing its employees in their rights to self-

organization, to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the 

purposes of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed by 

Section 31-104, of the Act. 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Offer to Joan C. Fletcher, full and immediate employment without prejudice to all rights and 

privileges enjoyed by her, at the same or substantially equivalent position, at the time of 

her discharge, discharging if necessary to provide employment for her, all persons, if any, 

who were employed by the Respondent on or after her discharge for such work. 

 

(b) Make whole to Joan C. Fletcher for any loss of pay she may have suffered by reason of her 

discharge from the date of her discharge to date of employment (or to date of offer of 

reinstatement if she refuses employment) by payment to her of a sum of money equivalent 

to that she would normally have earned at Respondent's place of business during said 

period, less the amount she earned during said period. 

 

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 

customarily congregate, a copy of the Order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 

form annexed hereto and marked Schedule "A". 

 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its offices in the Labor 

Department, 92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford. Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of 

this Decision and order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/  Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/  Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/  Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 



TO: 

 

The Kay Jewelry Company of 

Waterbury, Inc. 

15 East Main Street     Certified 

Waterbury, Connecticut      (RRR) 

 

David Goldstein. Esq. 

955 Main Street 

Bridgeport, Connecticut 

 

Perry Graicerstein, Esq. 

111 West Main Street 

Waterbury, Connecticut 

 

Retail, Wholesale and Dept. Store 

Union, Local 282, AFL-CIO 

865 Chapel Street     Certified 

New Haven, Connecticut      (RRR) 

 

Norman Zolot, Esq. 

2607 Whitney Avenue 

Hamden, Connecticut 

  



SCHEDULE "A" 

 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 

 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 

dated the 9th day of May, 1961, a copy of which is separately posted with this Notice, does hereby 

state: 

 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we were ordered to cease and desist in 

paragraph "1" of said Order. 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representative 

Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, Local 282, AFL-CIO, or any other labor 

organization of their own choosing. 

3. We will take the affirmative action we were ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said Order. 

 

Dated at Waterbury, Connecticut, this                                  day of  May, 1961. 
 
 
 

THE KAY JEWELRY COMPANY OF 
WATERBURY, INC. 
BY:  
 
 
 _______________________________ (Title)                                             

 

 

 


